

London Fire Brigade Headquarters 169 Union Street London SE1 0LL T 020 8555 1200 F 020 7960 3602 Textphone 020 7960 3629 london-fire.gov.uk

Freedom of Information request reference number: 7348.1

Date of response: 25 April 2023

Request:

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act. According to the Prevent Duty, public institutions should pay due regard to Prevent. Many make arrangements under safeguarding policies to share data with the police or local Prevent/Channel bodies. This means that you should enter into Data Sharing Agreements (DSA) with regards to Prevent and/or Channel. According to legislation, DSA's should be entered into after a Data Protection Impact Assessment has been carried out. Any data processing should be covered by a Data Processing Contract.

Please release:

- 1. 1: Any Data Sharing Agreement(s) made with regards to Prevent and/or Channel, or which otherwise meet your obligations under the Prevent Duty.
- 2. 2: Any Data Protection Impact Assessment done in relation to these Data Sharing Agreement(s).
- 3. 3: Any Data Processing Contract(s) relevant to the Data Sharing Agreement(s).
- 4. Please also answer the following questions:
- 5. 4: Where is Prevent-related data stored?
- 6. 5: Is this a separate database to other databases you keep?
- 7. 6: Who has access to this data?
- 8. 7: For how long is the data retained?
- 9. 8: Is consent sought from the subject before sharing this data?
- 10. 9: Please list all the persons consulted on the decision to release the above information (only position and organization).

Response:

The LFB are not one of the local authorities that are subject to the <u>Prevent duty</u> as listed in Schedule 6 of the Act: https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/6/schedule/6/enacted.

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request <u>on our website</u>.